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Introduction



We plan to conduct 4 rounds of surveys to provide district-level estimates on COVID-

related indicators across 27 districts in 8 states.

We aim to provide regular updates on the rapidly evolving situation across some of India’s

most vulnerable populations.

Survey topics (round 1)

L

COVID awareness

Sy |
S84
=
COVID practices
%Y i

Relief preferences

it

Migration impacts

Y

Food insecurity

I

Economic impacts



We completed the first survey round two weeks into the lockdown on April 11th,
Final report submitted to NITI Aayog on April 13th — within 10 days of client request

Survey protocols

i i‘ i i 351 surveyors
oioioio
'i'i"i' 6462 households
ogoggeofge
TTYrY?
Efficiency at scale 27 districts in 8 states
22% migrant households
ooV
“ﬂm 37% female respondents
Maximizing
representativeness Post-stratification WeightS
20% surveys back-checked
—(O 50% surveys audio audited
Maximizing data . _
quality Real-time data tracking



We will be tracking the status of the following indicators:

N

- -

~ COVID awareness

COVID practices

LW Do

Migrant impacts

Relief preferences

Food insecurity

|

[

[I Economic impacts

08

Awareness of COVID
symptoms

Access to handwashing
equipment and materials

Changes to employment status
due to COVID-related
lockdowns

Access to relief provisions
(both cash and in-kind relief)

Consumption-shock-related
coping strategies adopted by
households

Changes to employment status
due to COVID-related

lockdowns

Awareness of COVID
preventative behaviours

Adherence to social distancing
protocols (outside the
household)

Changes to household income
due to COVID-related
lockdowns

Relative preference between
cash and in-kind relief

Changes to household income
due to COVID-related
lockdowns

Awareness of asymptomatic
carriers

Ability to socially distance and
guarantine within the
household

Relative preference between
sustaining and suspending
lockdown

Changes to food prices due to
COVID-related lockdowns




Caveats and limitations of results

N

Representative of phone
owners

Our results are not
representative of
individuals who don’t
own phones

40% of individuals did
not respond

Non-respondent
behaviours may be
correlated with our
outcomes, which could
add bias to our results

Data was collected 3
weeks ago

Given the evolving
nature of the crisis and
policy response, these
numbers may be
different at present



High-level insights on
COVID-19 Awareness



COVID-19-Related Awareness

« Social distancing and washing
hands most common precautions
reported

* /0% of respondents reported
that social distancing measures
protect against COVID-109.

* 63% of respondents reported
that they should wash hands
regularly protect against COVID-

Sfhrately, 84% of respondents
reported having enough access to
water and soap to wash their hands
every 2-3 hours.

Social distancing A

Wash hands 1

Wear mask -

Cover nose/mouth while coughing/sneezing 1

Don't shake hands -

Clean or avoid common surfaces/dishes 1

Don't touch face 1

Avoid contact with infected individuals 1

70.4%

43.2%

H 11.9%

H 10.8%

l 9.8%

H 9.8%

H 5.8%

6161

6161

6161

6161

6161

6161

6161

6161

0 25 50 75
Percentage of Respondents

100

Respondents reporting knowledge of various preventive measures for

coronavirus (all 27 districts)

Note: Total sample size for each question is reported along the right margin.



@ COVID-19-Related Awareness

e 27% of respondents reported

not knowing a single symptom
of COVID-19

* 66% of respondents cited cough
as a symptom, and 57% cited

fever, but only 30% cited
breathlessness

« Only 33% of respondents knew
that a person who does not show
any COVID-19 symptoms can
still be carrying the virus

Goalpara 1 260
Dhubri 4 254
Assam Darrang 1 265
Barpeta 210
Baksa 1 249
Sitamarhi - 256
. Sheikhpura - 250
Bihar Katihar 1 222
Begusarai 261
Araria 209
Sahebganj - 128
Jharkhand palur ] o4
Vidisha 1 271 - )
Singrauli 246 difficulty breathing and one other symptom
Madhya PradESh Khs::]\gﬁ : g%g . only flu-like symptoms (not difficulty breathing)
Barwani

225 . did not name any symptom

Maharashtra Nandurbar-l 110
i Rayagadaq BEEZ 205
Odisha Kalahandi 4 9 235

f Jaisalmer 4 259
Rajasthan Baran | 269
Sonbhadra - 235

Shrawasti 1 9.2% 219

Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 1 26.8% 20.4% 236
Balrampur 1 48.5% 275

Bahraich 1 248

0 25 50 75 100
Percentage of Respondents

Respondents reporting knowledge of various symptoms of coronavirus
(all 27 districts)

Note: Total sample size for each question is reported along the right margin.



COVID-19-Related Awareness

100% 100%

« Knowledge is
associated with
Socio-economic
status, gender and
education

759 759
% Education status % Gender

50% —+— Not completed school —+— Female

50%

. —+— Completed school —+— Male

25% L L 25%

Probability of reporting
awareness of asymptomatic carriers

0% 0%

Probability of reporting
awareness of asymptomatic carriers

0 25 50 75 100 0 25 50 75 100

PPI score PPI score

« Differences between
subgroups widen as
SOcCio-economic
status improves

100%
Gender & Education status

75%

Female & Not completed school

50% Male & Not completed school

Female & Completed school

ol Il Il

25%

Male & Completed school

Probability of reporting
awareness of asymptomatic carriers

0%
0 25 50 75 100

PPl score

Relationship between PPI scores! and the probability of asymptomatic carrier awareness, by socio-
economic strata, gender and education

1. A respondent’s PPI score reflects the likelihood that they are living below various national and international poverty lines — lower scores indicate a higher likelihood of failing
under various poverty lines. Dots represent the estimated probability for each PPI score decile.



Round 2 Survey



Round 2: Knowledge, attitude, and sources of information indicators

Ability to engage In

COVID-precautions at
work

« Ability to maintain 1
metre distance from
others at work

« Ability to wear a mask at
work

« Ability to access water
and soap to clean hands
regularly at work

Health-seeking behavior

and stigma

Contacts for help if
experience COVID
symptoms

Perceptions of who is more
likely to catch COVID
Community norms of
reporting to health worker if
have symptoms
Community preferences
towards migrants remaining
In cities vs returning

Platform reach

Recent sources of
Information on COVID
Whether health worker
has visited household
Mode of health worker
contact



Reimagining SBCC post-
COVID19



@ Pre-COVID Platform Reach among Pregnant & Lactating
Women

Village Health Sanitation Mutrition Day 1 65
Home visit == 65
FHW (el h = 54
« Top platforms were felsennere
] Community-based event 1 47
frontline health =
k I f Voice message = 39
WOorker p atrorms, DOSHAN svent —
te I eViS i On , VOice Poster, hoarding, wall painting L I 35
ASHA Mothers Meeting == 30
message Text message = 29
Other event I i 26

Audiovisual van = 22
'_

* Platforms such as whatse
WhatSApp, Video shown by FHW = 20

Facebook, and radio Newspper or magazine = s
reaChed fewer Self-Help Grou:ahj::::; : 112;;3

women Radio B 10

Community Radio = 5

Reach - % of pregnant and lactating women exposed to platform Percent (%)
atleast once in last three months Note: This represents 1,901 women in 16 aspirational districts. Conducted in November

2019.



Platform Sources of COVID-19 Messages

= v — o,
« TV and mobile- - o 60%
based platforms Radio R .
had high recall orineag T — 20%
— 16%
levels as sources ; B3 .
of information on ; AR e
COVID19 S phone (SMs/Call —_|_' 42:’ B e
] Friends & family ..,
* Frontline health » -
workers had low udioven/speaier TR L gy,
recall levels ASHA/AWW -;: E;
0 25 50 75 100
% of respondents citing platform
N=6219
Platforms via which respondents report hearing about COVID-19 prevention, by

gender?!

1: The bars represent 95% confidence intervals around our population estimates.



@ Platform Sources of COVID-19 Messages

« Subgroups with
better
knowledge cite
TV as a source
of information at
significantly
higher rates

Platforms

52%

TV
—  71%
Radio
—  11%
- B 1
Print ad
—  21%
Poster |-| 1%0 Education
4% Completed school
0,
phone sms/can) | NN, — -+ [
— 47%
Friends & family
—  30%
Audiovan/speaker
— 7%
ASHA/AWW
—  14%
0 25 50 75 100

% of respondents citing platform
N=6042

Platforms via which respondents report hearing about COVID-19 prevention, by
education?

1: The bars represent 95% confidence intervals around our population estimates.



Platform Sources of COVID-19 Messages

TV
 Subgroups with rede
lower Print ad
economic . e
status have S
less exposure to & Phone (sMs/Cal)
COVI D Friends & family
messaging from Audiovanspesker
television

ASHA/AWW

— 7%
— 6%
— 7%

P—

L

P—

11%

16%
13%
11%
13%

25

55%

46%
47%
47%

46%

28%
30%
30%
34%

50
% of respondents citing platform

64%
64%

75

76%

100

N=6163

PPI
Quartile

1
2

3

Platforms via which respondents report hearing about COVID-19 prevention, by PPI

quartile!

1: The bars represent 95% confidence intervals around our population estimates.



Key Takeaways and Potential Recommendations

Message COVID-related messages

Clear
Consistent
RENEEIE

NON COVID messages

Platform

Mix platforms
Multiple
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Methodology

COVID-19

Setting

Sampling frame

Sample for telephone
survey

Sample size achieved
in 1t round survey

Issues covered in 1st
round survey (April 3 —
21)

UDAYA/SDG Cohort (www.projectudaya.in), supported by BMGF and Packard Foundation — Over
20000 Adolescent (10-19 years of age) girls and boys recruited in 2015-16 in Bihar and Uttar
Pradesh

Adolescents who were in the 15-19 age-group in 2015-16 (they are all 18-24 years of age)

Randomly selected adolescent boys and girls (or) any other adult member of that household and
consented to participate in survey

2041 from the UDAYA study participant households; UP — 1481; Bihar - 560
« 1667 (82%) were direct respondents of UDAYA Cohort
* Rest 374 (18%) were adult members of UDAYA cohort household

Awareness of COVID-19 symptoms, perceived risk, awareness of and ability to carry out
preventive behaviours, misconceptions, fears, and the economic and food security impacts, mental
health, access to service


http://www.projectudaya.in/

Perception of COVID-19 Risk

More young men and women (ages 18-24) believed that they were at moderate to high risk,

. UP: 1481; Bihar: 560 compared with, adult men and women (ages 25 and above)
T TIPRT 31T 2 b Mahl HhIRIEAT e T —— 1
HAHEHAT B9 BT FHTIAT HH B, HegH 8 AT HETH / Meditm. ..o 2 Male Female
IIfer 2, AT FAT ATUHT fFaagmer W1 Srie= BTFETED 7 HIGN .o 3
S PIS SITTRTT T/ NO fSKe e eeeee oo a -
Do you think your chance of getting infected with Corona is q—g@r J gﬁ- BHIRET a=aT %’/
low, medium, or high, or do you have no risk at all? Already had COrONaVIFUS. « ... weeee oo 5
gqr A1, BIs STard A81
Don't KNOW, NO rESPONSE. ...t iuiittiiaa e iaciaeaaaaaaaans 8

= Moderate to high

Although all participants were aware of COVID-19, their risk perception was very low in both Bihar

= Low
and Uttar Pradesh. More females than males perceived their risk to be none in both states (79% 79 %0
vS. 63% in Bihar and 81% vs. 60% in Uttar Pradesh). 63 o No risk
Bihar Uttar Pradesh ' 18-24 s years ' ' 18-24 s years

years & above years & above

= No risk ‘
“ ‘ Among those who perceived their risk to be none or low, reasons include being young and

healthy, haven't travelled outside neighbourhood

= Low
MatE FEMALE
= Moderate to 000 0 0 ( -, . . 2098
high 55 B3B8 B B1 No positive cases in the neighbourhood 41 BB
o 0 ( O 0 0 0 00
25 B8 Haven't travelled outside neighbourhood 57 2888814
[ ] o 0 0
71 Being young and healthy 29 B8
n [ ]
3 Haven't travelled outside district/state/country gl
@
2 | God protects me 12 B
2 Hot weather/climate 31




Migration and COVID-19

Majority of the migrant households are vulnerable to COVID-19 when they receive family members, as 44%

S ST SE R = o o migrant households in Bihar and 35% migrant households in UP do not have a separate room for quarantine.
* Percent migrant households (analytical sample): 27% (n=552). About half of the total migrant households have either elderly or people with pre-existing medical conditions. 16%
*  Of the 552 households, 378 were from UP and 174 from BH migrant households were not only having separate room but also have people who are elderly or pre-existing

. . . medical conditions.
Nearly three out of four migrant households reported that their family members are stranded

elsewhere. Majority were living/working in the states of Maharashtra, Gujarat, Delhi, Punjab, West
Bengal. Madhya Pradesh.

Perceived risk of getting Covid-19

100%
[ Percent migrants who came back dus to lockdown 90% . .
80%
B Percent who report that their family members are stranded elsewhers 70%
60%
100 50%

40%
20 30%

80 - =007
7o °
8 b Low/No Covid-19

(=10 0%

50 Uttar Pradesh Bihar risk perception
40 currently
No ®low M Medium ®MHigh
=0
20 e i ke 20
10
Urbramn Rural |
48% households 38% had
have elderly or se 0araa':e Pooom or
. . . . . . H 0
Half of the migrant households will need income within a month. About a quarter of migrant people Wlmeﬂif:g 0 spgce 10 practice  percent households without a separate
households have had financial resources for less than two weeks in mid-April. o self-quarantine room for quarantine
Percent households with elderly members or Condmons
members with pre-existing medical conditions 100
90
Urban Rural 00
%0 80
80 70
= Less than one week Zg 60
50 45 50 44
= 1-2 weeks a0 x 0 35
48 30 20 17
53 = One month © %
10 20
)
More than a month Uttar Pradesh Bihar 10
W Households with people >60 years of age 0
How long are finances of migrant households likely to last? = Housaelds ithpeole uho hvepe xstng mesica uttar Pradesh Bihar




Critical needs during Covid-19 lockdown: Job, Food, Cash, Medicines - Who
Needs What?

Cash Needs by household CONDITIONS

UP: 1481; Bihar: 560 The cash needs were greater among households where family members lost jobs/livelihood, households with non-
availability of >1 month resources at home, and households where family member is stranded elsewhere.

Challenges
About two-thirds (Uttar Pradesh: 64% vs.'Biha.r: 67%) reported that either themselves or their family  {oyuseholds with job/income loss Households with availability of >1 month Households with family member stranded
members lost jobs/livelihood due to lockdown. elsewhere
| resources
Of those who lost jobs, more individuals were Loss of jobs was higher for females than males in the 53 ” 6
from the informal sectors in rural areas. informal sectors, while more males lost jobs in the
private sector /

29 32 30

In the survey conducted in the first two weeks of April, 54% from UP and
61% from Bihar reported having resources that may last for less than 1
month and around one-third had resources to survive for less than 2 weeks.

70
65
52 55
No Yes Yes No No Yes
I 30 I Household financial condition
25
12 II I 15

Informal sector Shop owner Private sector Informal sector Private sector Proportion of participants who reported that resources would survive only for less
m Urban mRural H Male H Female than a month
Uttar Pradesh Bihar
0o s
Critical needs —
Male 41.7 48.6
Besides food items, people wanted cash, medicines. households with elderly members and individuals with pre-existing medical conditions reported greater needs of Female 59.5 66.5
medicine. Place of residence
Urban 60.3 61.0
— Food (88%), money (44%) and Medicine Needs Rural 48.1 60.8
Toilet medicine (17%) were the three Number of rooms in the house
{IP=) 1 1 » most critical needs Households with medical conditions _ 1 756 79.7
Lf.'Glcocﬁ‘il:I‘gfll:ie]:s . t f d ! t t d Household with no medical conditions _ >=2 50.1 58.5
(e o] Sanitizger iIrrespective or gender, state an
C)a_r'égrYFOdder a_lrea where the respondent Presence of elderly member (60+) in the Number of people who slept in the house last night
Talktime/data lived. household = ] 12 67.4 59.1
Elecgligé}:‘y No elderly in the household 15 3-4 52.7 58.3

>=5 53.2 61.9



Summary of recommendations

COVID-19

ﬂ_‘i l"i' Monitor migration within India so that it can be done safely. Migrant households cash needs
' are much more compared to non-migrant households.

/'!:";i‘\

i . Promote adherence to social distancing behaviors
o T‘ |n|

STAY AWAY FROM
EACH OTHER

There is a need to debunk the myths and misconceptions about COVID-19. Promote Arogya
T

Setu App for assessing the risk with inclusion of new dimensions applicable for states with
Q ~  high rates of migration.

Pay special attention to households with family members stranded elsewhere and facilitate

- support through respective local governments or private sector; pay cash and medicines
besides food.




COVID-19 UReport
Rapid Assessment Conducted by UNICEF

Findings from Phase 1 | 315t March to 15t April 2020

unicef @ | for every child



Key Findings
’

COVID-19 Rapid Assessment Findings from Phase 1 — UNICEF | for every child



Key Findings

Reasons why respondents found it Any other concerns
hard to social distance that respondents had

COVID-19 Rapid Assessment Findings from Phase 1 — UNICEF | for every child




Thank you




